a percentage to the latest Tier 1 capital. Limits are set by the RC on these two indicators to monitor and

control the Group’s banking book interest rate risk.

The Group uses scenario analyses and stress tests to assess the banking book interest rate risk that the Group

would face under adverse circumstances. Scenario analyses and stress tests are also used to assess the

impact on net interest income and economic value arising from the optionality of non-maturity deposits, the

prepayment of mortgage loans and the prepayment of debt securities with embedded options, etc.

205BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited  Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial risk management (continued)
4.2 Market risk (continued)

(C) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group is principally exposed to HK Dollar, US Dollar and Renminbi in terms of interest rate risk. As at

31 December 2024, if market interest rates had a 100 basis point parallel shift of the yield curve with other

variables held constant, the sensitivities on net interest income over a twelve-month period and on reserves

for the Group would have been as follows:

Impact on net interest income

over the next twelve months

at 31 December

Impact on reserves

at 31 December

2024 2023 2024 2023

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

100 basis point parallel up of

 yield curve

Total 956 2,125 (13,333) (11,477)

Of which:

 HK Dollar 3,873 3,902 (894) (726)

 US Dollar (2,177) (779) (9,530) (8,063)

 Renminbi (702) (960) (2,132) (2,424)

100 basis point parallel down of

 yield curve

Total (959) (2,123) 13,333 11,477

Of which:

 HK Dollar (3,873) (3,902) 894 726

 US Dollar 2,175 779 9,530 8,063

 Renminbi 702 963 2,132 2,424

206 BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited  Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial risk management (continued)
4.2 Market risk (continued)

(C) Interest rate risk (continued)

In a parallel shift up of 100 basis points of yield curve, the overall impact on net interest income of the above

currencies is positive in 2024. Reserves of the Group would have been reduced because of the expected

reduction in valuation of the debt securities portfolio and relevant interest rate derivatives under hedge

accounting due to a parallel shift up of 100 basis points in the yield curve. The positive impact on net

[…]

limit to reinsurer under an excess of loss reinsurance arrangement. For some of the insurance business, the Group

has entered into reinsurance arrangements that reinsure most of the insurance risk.

Uncertainty in the estimation of future benefit payments and premium receipts for long-term insurance contracts

arises from the unpredictability of long-term changes in overall levels of mortality, morbidity and persistency. In

this regard, the Group has conducted relevant experience studies and researches regularly to identify emerging

trends. Results would be taken into account in pricing and underwriting management. The results of such studies

are also considered in determining the assumptions used in the estimates of fulfilment cash flows.

217BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited  Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial risk management (continued)
4.4 Insurance risk (continued)

(A) Change in assumptions

The Group has updated the assumptions for lapse, expense and discount rates to reflect the changes in

Group’s experience and market conditions.

(B) Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions used in the estimation of

insurance contracts:

2024 2023

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before

taxation

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

before

taxation

Increase/

(decrease)

in CSM

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

before

taxation

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

before

taxation

Increase/

(decrease)

in CSM

HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m HK$’m

+10% mortality rate and morbidity rate (42) (39) (221) (93) (87) (481)

+10% lapse/surrender rate 50 (6) (173) 37 (50) (105)

+10% expense (43) (41) (235) (49) (46) (339)

+50 basis points shift in yield curves* (32) (709) 332 (26) (892) 454

-10% mortality rate and morbidity rate 43 39 231 84 77 518

-10% lapse/surrender rate (50) 12 191 (36) 61 120

-10% expense 42 40 235 31 28 218

-50 basis points shift in yield curves* 33 757 (424) 26 950 (503)

* Sensitivities presented includes insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts held and financial instruments.

The above analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In

practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated, for example,

changes in lapse rate, in future mortality rate and morbidity rate.

218 BOC Hong Kong (Holdings) Limited  Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Financial risk management (continued)
4.5 Capital management

The major objective of the Group’s capital management is to maximise total shareholders’ return while maintaining